
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Tuesday, 3 January 2023 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, 
City Hall, Beaumont Fee, 

Lincoln, LN1 1DD 
 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Burke, Sue Burke, Bob Bushell and Neil Murray 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

2.  Confirmation of Minutes -12 December 2022  
 

3 - 6 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

3.  Council Tax Base 2023/24  
 

7 - 14 

4.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24  
 

15 - 44 

5.  Collection Fund Surplus/Deficit - Council Tax  
 

45 - 50 

REMARKABLE PLACE 

6.  St Giles Community Centre  
 

51 - 56 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Executive 12 December 2022 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Sue Burke, Councillor Bob Bushell and 
Councillor Neil Murray 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
58.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 November 2022  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Leader as a correct record. 
 

59.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

60.  John Dawber Garden  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To consider a request to transfer, under a lease, the care and maintenance of the 
John Dawber Gardens from the City Council to a dedicated trust. 
 
Decision 
 
That a 5 year lease in principle be agreed by the Council as the basis of terms 
with the Dawber Gardens Community Trust, subject to the findings of the 
advert
[...]
e attached at 
Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected were set out in the report. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The reason for the decision was set out in the report. 
 

64.  Write Outs of Irrecoverable Non Domestic Rates, Sundry Debts, Former 
Tenant Arrears, Council Tax and Overpayment of Housing Benefit  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 

5



This page is intentionally blank.



 
 

EXECUTIVE 3 JANUARY 2023 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

 
COUNCIL TAX BASE 2023/24 
 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

MARTIN WALMSLEY, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – SHARED 
REVENUES AND BENEFITS  
 

 
 
 
1. 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Executives’ recommendation of the Council 
Tax Base for the financial year 2023/24. 

 
2. 

 
Executive Summary 
 

2.1 This report is submitted to the Executive each year and sets out the calculation of 
the Council Tax Base for the following financial year. 

 
3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
4. 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
5. 
 
5.1 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 

 
Background 
 
The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) require the Council to formally 
set its Tax Base as the first stage of the Council Tax setting process. 
 
Special Items 
 
Before setting the Council Tax Base, the issue of any special items relating to a 
part of the Council’s area must be considered. If there are any items of expenditure 
that relate to one part of the local authority area, then that expenditure can be levied 
on those residents in that area and not on others. 
 
There are no items of special expenditure. 
 
Council Tax Base 
 
Certain assumptions have to be made in order to determine the number of dwellings 
within the Authority’s area, and these are set out in Appendix A. 
 
The calculation of the Council Tax Base, detailed in Appendix B, is based upon the 
number of dwellings on the Valuation List, provided by the Government’s Valuation 
Office. The figures are adjusted for exempt dwellings and for dwellings subject to 
disabled reduction. The number of chargeable dwellings in each band is further 
adjusted for discounts, exemptions, premiums, and Council Tax Support. The 
resultant figure is the total equivalent number of dwellings which are then converted 
using ratios into the number of Band D equivalents. For 2023/24, the equivalent 
number of Band D properties is calculated at 25,636.01 
 
The Council Tax Base is finally determined by multiplying the sum of the Band D 
equivalents by the Authority’s estimated collection rate, which has been assumed 

7

Item No. 3



 
 

 
 
 

at 98.25% for 2023/24. This is the estimate of the percentage of the 2023/24 
Council Tax set which will be collected in total, and not the expected in-year 
collection rate in 2023/24.  This results in a proposed Council Tax base for 2023/24 
of 25,249.48. 
 

6. Strategic Priorities  
 

6.1 There are no direct implications for the Council’s Strategic Priorities arising as a 
result of this report. 
 

7. Organisational Impacts 
 

7.1 Financial 
 
The Council must confirm its Council Tax Base as a pre-requisite to setting the 
Council Tax charge for 2023/24. 
 

7.2 Legal Implications 
 
The Local Government Finance Act 1992 and Statutory Instrument No 1992/612 – 
Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 
amended) set out the requirement for the Council to confirm and formally approve 
its Council Tax Base and notify it to its precepting bodies. The Council Tax 
(Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2012 
provide for Councils to make technical changes to certain discounts from April 
2013.   
 

7.3 Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering 
services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities. 

 
Due to the nature of the report, no specific Equality Impact Analysis is required. 
 

8. Risk Implications 
 

8.1 The key risk associated to this report are financial, in terms of the accuracy of the 
forecasted Council Tax Base. Any variance between the Base and the final Council 
Tax liability in 2023/24 will result in the declaration of either a surplus or deficit on 
the Collection Fund.  
 

9. Recommendations 
 

9.1 The Executive is asked to recommend to Council that it: 
 

8



 
 

a) Notes that there are no special items as defined in Section 35 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) applicable to any part or parts 
of the City of Lincoln local authority area; 
 

b) Approves the Chief Finance Officers’ calculation of the Council Tax Base for 
the financial year commencing 1st April 2022 and ending 31st March 2023, 
as set out in Appendix B of this report; 
 

c) Approves, in accordance with the Chief Finance Officers’ calculation, and 
pursuant to the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992 (as amended), that the Council Tax Base for the 2023/24 
financial year is 25,249.48. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9



 
 

Key Decision No 
 

Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply 
 

 
No 

Call In and Urgency: Is 
the decision one
[...]
0 10.00 5.00 3.00 1.00 1.00 0.00  260.00 

Adjusted dwellings  21.63 17701.11 7410.89 4202.29 2257.53 1052.74 369.62 134.25 11.00 33161.06 

RATIO TO BAND D 5/9th 6/9th 7/9th 8/9th 9/9th 11/9th 13/9th 15/9th 18/9th   

                      

Band D equivalent 12.02 11800.74 5764.02 3735.37 2257.53 1286.68 533.90 223.75 22.00 25636.01 

Less Estimated non-collection (1.75%) -0.21 -206.51 -100.87 -65.37 -39.51 -22.52 -9.34 -3.92 -0.39 -448.63 

Crown properties (Band D Equivalent )   0.00 5.06 23.56 33.50         62.10 

Council Tax Base  11.81 11594.23 5668.21 3693.56 2251.52 1264.16 524.56 219.83 21.62 25249.48 

 

13



T
his page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE 3 JANUARY 2023 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2023/24 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

MARTIN WALMSLEY, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR – SHARED 
REVENUES AND BENEFITS 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report  
  
1.1 To provide information regarding the outcome of consultation regarding 2023/24 

Council Tax Support scheme options. 
 
1.2 

 
To propose options for a Council Tax Support scheme for the 2023/24 financial year, 
which must be approved by Council before 31st January 2022. 

  
2. Background 
  
2.1 The Council Tax Benefit system was abolished on 31st March 2013 and replaced by 

the Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme. This scheme can be determined locally by 
the Billing Authority having had due consultation with precepting authorities, key 
stakeholders and residents. As at 24th August 2022, there were 8,441 residents 
claiming Council Tax Support in the City of Lincoln. 2,636 are pensioners who are 
protected under the legislation and receive CTS as prescribed by the Government 
(broadly similar to the level of Council Tax Benefit). It is the 5,805 working age 
(including those classified as ‘vulnerable’ for CTS purposes) claimants where a local 
scheme can be determined which can change the level of support provided. 
 

2.2 Unless a decision by the Council is made to apply scheme changes to vulnerable 
working-age customers, the localised CTS scheme would historically only be applied 
to non-vulnerable working age. Vulnerable working-age customers are those that 
have one of the following for CTS purposes: 
 

- Disability Premium; 
- Enhanced Disability Premium; 
- Severe Disability Premium; 
- Disabled Child Premium; 
- In receipt of a war pension; 
- Qualifies for disabled or long-term sick earnings disregard; 
- Employment and Support Allowance (income-related, where the support or 

work-related component is received and has been recorded separately). 
 

The split of the 5,805 working age CTS recipients is as follows: 
 

 Working age – vulnerable:  3,110; 

 Working age (not vulnerable):  2,695. 
 

 

15

Item No. 4



2.3 The initial City of Lincoln CTS Scheme from 2013/14 effectively ‘protected’ working 
age Council Tax payers seeking support, retaining eligible entitlement of up to 100% 
and not restricting other areas of entitlement calculation. However, in recent years 
the scheme has changed in light of increasing scheme costs and budget pressures. 

 
2.4 

 
The proposed CTS scheme must go through certain steps to comply with the 
provisions stated in the Local Government Finance Act 2012, before it can be 
adopted by this Council as a Billing Authority:- 

 

 Before making a scheme, the authority must (in the following order):- 
 

o Consult any major precepting authority which has power  
 to issue a precept to it,  

o Publish a draft scheme in such manner as it thinks fit, and  

o Consult such other persons as it considers are likely to have  
an interest in the operation of the scheme. 

  
3. Changes in Caseload 
  
3.1 Whilst for a period of time claimant levels remained stable, Covid-19 had an impact 

on the amount of CTS awarded, with significant increases in caseload and cost of the 
scheme. 

 
3.2 The table below shows how Lincoln’s CTS caseload has changed over the last three
[...]
Appendix 4 to this 
report. 
 
 
 

23



7.5 Staffing 
 
No change to current staffing arrangements as a result of this policy. 
 

8. Risk Implications 
 

8.1 The Council, along with the other preceptors, bears the risk of the cost of the Council 
Tax Support scheme should caseload increase causing the cost to increase more 
than predicted. 
 

8.2 Any revisions to the scheme must be approved by 31st January 2023, before the new 
financial year begins. 
 

8.3 The scheme cannot be changed mid-year and therefore it is vital an appropriate 
scheme is in place. 
 

9. Recommendations 
  
9.1 Executive is asked to: 

 
1) Consider this report, taking into consideration the responses as part of the 

consultation. 
 

2) Executive is asked to recommend to Council that it: 
 
(a) Approves a ‘no change’ to the core Council Tax Support scheme for 

2023/24 as set out in Section 4 and subject to the technical amendments 
described in paragraph 5.3; 

 
(b) Approves an Exceptional Hardship Fund of £25,000 to be available, for the 

financial year 2023/24; 
 
(c) Approves further detailed modelling of a Universal Credit banded scheme 

from 2024/25 to be undertaken, with a view to consulting on such a 
scheme for 2024/25. 

 
  

24



 
Key Decision Yes 

 
Do the Exempt 
Information Categories 
Apply 
 

No 

Call In and Urgency: Is 
the decision one to which 
Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 
 

No 

Does the report contain 
Appendices? 
 

Yes 

If Yes, how many 
Appendices? 
 
 
 
 
 

4 
 

Appendix 1 – Council Tax Support Modelling 2023/24 
Appendix 2 – Policy Scrutiny Committee Draft Minutes 

22nd November 2022 
Appendix 3 – Consultation response from Lincolnshire 

Police and Crime Commissioner 
Appendix 4 – Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 

List of Background 
Papers: 
 

None 

Lead Officer:  Martin Walmsley – Telephone 01522 873597 
 

 

25



This page is intentionally blank.



Appendix 1: 3rd January 2023 – Executive - City of Lincoln Council
[...]
scheme Equality Impact 
Assessment 

 

 7 

Checked and approved by 
responsible officer(s) 
(Sign and Print Name) 

 Date  

Checked and approved by Assistant 
Director 
(Sign and Print Name) 

 

Martin Walmsley                

Date 2nd December 2022. 

 

43



T
his page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE 3 JANUARY 2023  
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

COLLECTION FUND SURPLUS/DEFICIT – COUNCIL TAX 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON – CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To inform Members of the estimated balance for the Council Tax element of the 

Collection Fund and the surplus or deficit to be declared for 2022/23. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 Prior to setting the Council Tax for 2023/24 the City Council is required to estimate 
whether there is to be a surplus or deficit on Council Tax element of the Collection 
Fund for the current financial year (2022/23).  
 

2.2 The Council will declare a deficit on Council Tax £629,307 for the financial year 
2022/23, with the City Council’s share being £91,532, to be distributed in 2023/24. 
 

2.3 In addition, as part of a spreading adjustment in respect of 2020/21 deficits, a deficit 
of £297,589, with the City Council’s share being £44,595, will be distributed in 
2023/24. 
 

2.4 The net position to be distributed in 2023/24, for the City Council’s share, is 
therefore a deficit of £136,126, as set out below: 
 

 2023/24 
CoLC Share 

£ 

Council Tax – 22/23 estimated deficit 112,204 

Council Tax - prior years surplus (20,672) 

Total Deficit Declared for 22/23 91,532 

Council Tax – spreading adjustment 21/22 44,595 

Total Deficit to be distributed in 22/23 136,126 
 

  
3. Background 

 
3.1 
 

As a Council Tax Billing Authority, the City Council is required to estimate whether 
there is to be a surplus or deficit on the Collection Fund for the current financial 
year, prior to setting its Council Tax for the next year. The calculation is based on 
an estimate of tax collected in year compared to the estimate made the previous 
year, taking into account any previously declared surplus or deficit and the 
expected year-end arrears position. 
 

3.2 
 

The calculation of Council Tax is based on an estimate of tax collected in year 
compared to the estimate made the previous year, taking into account any 

45

Item No. 5



previously declared surplus or deficit, and a forecast for the remainder of the 
current year. 
 

3.3 
 

A surplus or deficit may occur in the Collection Fund if actual performance during 
the year is higher or lower than originally estimated when Council was set. Areas 
of variance include: 
 

 Council Tax base is larger or smaller than originally anticipated (reasons 
may be increased property development or changes in exemptions and 
discounts) 

 Claimant numbers for the Local Council Tax Support scheme are higher or 
lower than expected. 

 In year collection rates are higher or lower than expected, 

 Arrears collection rates are higher or lower than expected  
 

3.4 
 

The Council is required to declare any surplus or deficit during January of each 
financial year and once approved has an obligation to notify its major precepting 
authorities (Lincolnshire County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Lincolnshire) of their share of the estimated surplus or deficit. 
 

4. Estimated Surplus/Deficit for 2022/23 – Council Tax 
 

4.1 As at 31st March 2022 the Collection Fund is estimated to have a deficit of £771,434 
for Council Tax relating to the Financial Year 2022/23. 
 

4.2 The primary reasons for this deficit in year is due to a higher number of property 
exemptions than had been assumed for in the Council Tax Base, along with a lower 
than anticipated increase in new properties within the City. 
 

4.3 In addition to declaring the estimated surplus or deficit position on the Collection 
Fund for the current financial year the Council is also require
[...]
rmance. The 
Councils performance on recovery of Council Tax, both in-year and for its overall 
recovery rate needs careful monitoring as does monitoring of trends in Local 
Council Tax Support scheme claimant numbers. The performance of the Collection 
Fund is included within the relevant directorate risk register and monitored 
accordingly. 
 

9. Recommendations 
 

9.1 The Executive are recommended to confirm the action of the Chief Finance Officer 
in declaring a Council Tax deficit of £629,307 for 2022/23, to be distributed in 
2023/24. 
 

9.2 The Executive are asked to note the spreading adjustment of a £297,589 deficit to 
be distributed in 2023/24. 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

48



Is this a key decision? 
 

Yes 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

None 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer 
Telephone (01522) 873258 

 

49



This page is intentionally blank.



 
EXECUTIVE 3 JANUARY 2023 

 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

ST GILES COMMUNITY CENTRE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

ANTONY ANGUS – RECREATION SERVICES TEAM LEADER 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 
 
 
1.2 

To advise members of a Community Asset Transfer (CAT) application from 
Lincolnshire YMCA relating to St Giles Community Centre. 
 
To seek approval, subject to a successful funding application by Lincolnshire YMCA, 
to asset transfer St Giles Community Centre. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 Lincolnshire YMCA are seeking to expand their role and functions in the area. They 
have identified funding opportunities through the national Youth Investment Fund.  
 

2.2 
 
 
 
 
2.3 

St Giles Community Centre has had low community use for some years now. In 
addition, Lincolnshire County Council who currently lease the building on a pro-rata 
basis have given notice on their licence agreement to use the centre. The licence 
expires on 31 December 2022.  
 
The Centre is currently valued on the asset register as at 31st March 2022 at 
£680,000.  
 

2.4 Previously a youth centre was located next to the community centre but was subject 
to an arson attack in September 2016 which resulted in the building being 
demolished.  
 

3. Community Asset Transfer 
 

3.1 
 

Community Asset Transfer (CAT) involves the transfer of the responsibility for an 
asset from the Council to a community group or voluntary organisation. This can be 
done through either a transfer of management responsibility, short or long term 
lease, or through the transfer of outright ownership. Transfer of the asset can be at 
less than market value.  
 
Lincolnshire YMCA have submitted a community asset transfer application. The 
application is comprehensive and includes business plan, financial forecasting and 
risk assessment. A successful asset transfer and funding bid would see £1.5m 
capital investment in the premises to improve and enhance them as a community 
facility. Initial plans would see the retention of the sports hall, installation of a lift and 
remodelling of the first-floor accommodation including the installation of windows. 
These works would be subject to planning application processes.  

51

Item No. 6



 
3.2 The asset transfer would be dependent on a successful bid to the national Youth 

Investment Fund. This is a £368m fund that aims to drive positive outcomes for 
young people through the creation, expansion and improvement of youth facilities 
and services.  
 

3.3 
 

The fund is targeted to specific areas of need on a ward basis. Abbey, Birchwood, 
Castle, Glebe, Minster, Moorland and Park in Lincoln qualify. St Giles Community 
Centre is therefore located within a target area. Grants can be used on the cost for 
building, renovating or refurbishing youth facilities as well as the associated costs 
(project manageme
[...]
. The transfer 
is often at less than 'best consideration' i.e., below market value, based on the 
proposed mode and manner of operation of the asset and for agreed purposes and 
principles of direct community engagement/access/use and, possibly, wider 
community benefits. 

53



 
CAT’s can take the form of a freehold or leasehold transfers but are more typically 
leasehold transfers i.e., 25 years +. This is the preferred means of transfer to secure 
the agreed purposes and principles, the ongoing management and maintenance of 
the asset and a reversionary interest (and any future value including for alternative 
uses or redevelopment purposes) in the Council.  
 
The proposed CAT Lincolnshire YMCA is in the form of a 25-year peppercorn lease 
of the premises.  
 
A disposal by way of lease for more than 7 years must be at best rental consideration 
unless Secretary of State’s consent is obtained, however, the Local Government 
Act: General Disposal Consent (England) 2003 gives consent for disposal at an 
undervalue (not exceeding £2,000,000) in circumstances where the local authority 
considers that the purpose for which the property is to be disposed is likely to 
contribute to the achievement of any one or more of the promotion or improvement 
of economic, social or environmental well-being in its area.  In deciding this, it is 
expected that authorities will also have regard to their community strategy/strategic 
plans and act reasonably and prudently to fulfil their general fiduciary duty in a way 
that is accountable to local people. 
  

The justification for this disposal at less than best consideration is on the basis that 
Lincolnshire YMCA is a not-for-profit organisation and there are perceived social 
and environmental outcomes for the public benefit from the YMCA investing and 
enhancing the building, as a community asset, to provide better access for all. 
 

5.6 Significant Community Impact &/or Environmental Impact 
 
Improvements to the building

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 3 January 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Chris Burke, 
Councillor Sue Burke and Councillor Bob Bushell 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Neil Murray 
 

 
65.  Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor Chris Burke declared a Pecuniary Interest with regard to the agenda 
item titled 'St Giles Community Centre'. Reason: He sat on the Board for the 
YMCA Finance Committee. 
 
He left the room during the consideration of this item and took no part in the 
discussion and vote on the matter to be determined. 
 

66.  Confirmation of Minutes -12 December 2022  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Leader as a correct record. 
 

67.  Council Tax Base 2023/24  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To seek the Executive’s recommendation to the City Council of the Council Tax 
Base for the financial year 2023/24. 
 
Decision 
 
That it be recommended to the City of Lincoln Council that: 
 

a) It be noted that there were no special items as defined in Section 35 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as amended) applicable to any part 
or parts of the City of Lincoln local authority area; 

 
b) The Chief Finance Officer’s calculation of the Council Tax Base for the 

financial year commencing 1 April 2023 and ending 31 March 2024, as set 
out in Appendix B of this report be approved; 
 

c) In accordance with the Chief Finance Officer’s calculation, and pursuant to 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 
(as amended), that the Council Tax Base for the 2023/24 financial year be 
25,249.48. 

 
 
 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. There was a requirement to set the Council Tax base for the City of Lincoln 
area for each ensuing financial year, in accordance with the Local Government 



Finance Act 1992 and Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992 (as amended).   
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
Before setting the Council Tax Base, the issue of any special items relating to a 
part of the Council’s area must be considered. If there were any items of 
expenditure that related to one part of the local authority area, then that 
expenditure could be levied on those residents in that area and not on others. 
There were no items of special expenditure for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 
The calculation of the Council Tax Base, was based upon the number of 
dwellings on the Valuation List, provided by the Government’s Valuation Office. 
The figures were adjusted for exempt dwellings and for dwellings subject to 
disabled reduction. The number of chargeable dwellings in each band was further 
adjusted for discounts, exemptions, premiums, and Council Tax Support. The 
resultant figure was the total equivalent number of dwellings which were then 
converted using ratios into the number of Band D equivalents. For 2023/24, the 
equivalent number of Band D properties was calculated at 25,636.01. 
 

68.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2023/24  
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1. To provide information regarding the outcome of consultation regarding 
2023/24 Council Tax Support Scheme options. 
 

2. To propose options for a Council Tax Support Scheme for the 2023/24 
financial year, which must be approved by Council before 31st January 
2023. 

 
Decision 
 
(1) That the content of the report, taking into consideration the responses 

received as part of the consultation be noted. 
 

(2) That it be recommend to the City of Lincoln Council that: 
 
(a) A ‘no change’ to the core Council Tax Support scheme for 2023/24, as 

set out in Section 4 of the report, subject to the technical amendments 
described in paragraph 5.3 be approved. 
 

(b) Provision of an Exceptional Hardship Fund of £25,000, for the financial 
year 2023/24, be approved. 

 
(c) Approval be given to a further detailed modelling of a Universal Credit 

banded scheme from 2024/25 to be undertaken with a view to 
consulting on such a scheme for 2024/25. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
An option to adopt an income-based local CTS scheme for Universal Credit 
recipients. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 



 
The council tax benefits system had been abolished by the government on 
31 March 2013 and replaced by the Council Tax Support Scheme, which could be 
determined locally by the City of Lincoln Council, as the billing authority, after 
consultation with precepting authorities, key stakeholders and residents. 
 
As at 24 of August 2022, there had been 8,441 residents claiming Council Tax 
Support in Lincoln, with 2,636 of these as pensioners protected under the 
legislation and receiving Council Tax Support, as prescribed by the Government, 
broadly similar to the level of Council Tax Benefit. 
 
It was the 5,805 working age (including those classified as ‘vulnerable’ for CTS 
purposes) claimants, where a local scheme could be determined which could 
change the level of support provided. The split of the 5,805 working age CTS 
recipients was 3,110 working age (vulnerable) and 2,695 working age (not 
vulnerable) 
 
The initial City of Lincoln CTS Scheme from 2013/14 effectively ‘protected’ 
working age Council Tax payers seeking support, retaining eligible entitlement of 
up to 100% and not restricting other areas of entitlement calculation. However, in 
recent years the scheme had changed in light of increasing scheme costs and 
budget pressures. 
 
Unless a decision was made by Council to apply scheme changes to vulnerable 
working-age claimants, the localised CTS scheme would historically only be 
applied to non-vulnerable working age claimants. 
 

69.  Collection Fund Surplus/Deficit - Council Tax  
 

Purpose of Report  
 
To consider the estimated balance for the council tax element of the collection 
fund; and to confirm the declaration of the surplus or deficit for 2022/23. 
 
Decision 
 
1) That the Chief Finance Officer’s declaration of a council tax deficit of 

£629,307 for 2022/23, to be distributed in 2023/24, be confirmed. 
 
2) That the spreading adjustment of a £297,589 deficit to be distributed in 

2023/24 be noted. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
None. Prior to setting the Council Tax for 2023/24, the City Council was required 
to estimate whether there was to be a surplus or deficit on the Collection Fund for 
the current financial year,2022/23.  
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Council would declare a deficit on council tax collection of £629,307 for the 
financial year 2022/23, with the City Council’s share being £91,532, to be 
distributed in 2023/24.  
 



As a Council Tax Billing Authority, the City Council was required to estimate 
whether there was to be a surplus or deficit on the Collection Fund for the current 
financial year, prior to setting its Council Tax for the next year. The calculation 
was based on an estimate of tax collected in-year compared to the estimate 
made the previous year, taking into account any previously declared surplus or 
deficit and the expected year-end arrears position. 
 
The Council was required to declare any surplus or deficit during January of each 
financial year and once approved had an obligation to notify its major precepting 
authorities (Lincolnshire County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Lincolnshire) of their share of the estimated surplus or deficit. 
 

70.  St Giles Community Centre  
 

(Councillor Chris Burke left the room during the consideration of this item, having 
declared a pecuniary interest in the matter to be discussed. He took no part in the 
discussion and vote on the matter to be determined.) 
 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. To advise members of a Community Asset Transfer (CAT) application from 
Lincolnshire YMCA relating to St Giles Community Centre. 
 

2. To seek approval, subject to a successful funding application by 
Lincolnshire YMCA, to asset transfer of St Giles Community Centre. 
 

Decision 
 
That asset transfer of St Giles Community Centre to Lincolnshire YMCA via a 25-
year lease subject to successful funding being obtained from the Youth 
Investment Fund be approved. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
To reject the asset transfer application. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
Lincolnshire YMCA were seeking to expand their role and functions in the area, 
with funding opportunities identified through the National Youth Investment Fund. 
 
St Giles Community Centre had received low community use for some years 
now, In addition, Lincolnshire County Council who currently leased the building 
on a pro-rata basis had given notice on their licence agreement to use the centre 
which expired on 31 December 2022. 
 
Previously a youth centre had been located next to the community centre but was 
subject to an arson attack in September 2016 which resulted in the building being 
demolished. 
 
Community Asset Transfer (CAT) involved the transfer of the responsibility for an 
asset from the Council to a community group or voluntary organisation, either 
through a transfer of management responsibility, short or long-term lease, or 
through the transfer of outright ownership. Transfer of the asset could be at less 
than market value. 



 
The application from Lincolnshire YMCA was comprehensive and included a 
business plan, financial forecasting and risk assessment. A successful asset 
transfer and funding bid would see £1.5m capital investment in the premises to 
improve and enhance them as a community facility. 
 
The asset transfer would be dependent on a successful bid to the Youth 
Investment Fund; a £386m fund that aimed to drive position outcomes for young 
people through the creation, expansion and improvement of youth facilities and 
services. 
The centre’s current asset value would remain on the Council’s balance sheet. 
The transfer of the centre would yield an ongoing revenue saving as per the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy as detailed within the officer’s report. 
 
The proposed CAT was in the form of a 25 year peppercorn lease of the 
premises. The justification for this disposal at less than best consideration was on 
the basis that Lincolnshire YMCA was a not-for-profit organisation and there were 
perceived social and environmental outcomes for the public benefit from YMCA’s 
investment and enhancement of the building as a community asset, to provide 
better access for all. 
 


